

## Kane County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-2	99				
Туре:	Res	olution	Status:	Reported to County Board		
File created:	6/3/2	2024	In control:	County Board		
On agenda:	7/9/2	2024	Final action:			
Title:		Approving a Supplemental Appropriation for Plank Road Highway Safety Improvement Project from Engel Road to Waughon Road, Kane County Section No. 19-00524-00-SP				
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Exec. Sum., 2.					
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	ion	Result	
7/3/2024	1	KC Executive Committee				
6/18/2024	1	KC Transportation Comm	ittee			

## APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR PLANK ROAD HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FROM ENGEL ROAD TO WAUGHON ROAD, KANE COUNTY SECTION NO. 19-00524-00-SP

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 23-537, the Kane County Board previously appropriated the sum of Two Hundred Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Six and 87/100 Dollars (\$218,426.87) for the Kane County Highway No. 22 (Plank Road) Highway Safety Improvement Project from Engel Road to Waughon Road (hereinafter the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, during construction, it was determined that installation of rumble strips would be more effective in new asphalt pavement and therefore requires an additional appropriation \$220,000.00 to complete the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kane County Board appropriate the additional sum of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$220,000.00) from Transportation Capital Fund #540, Line Item #73000 (Road Construction), for a total County Share of the Project appropriation not to exceed Four Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Six and 87/100 Dollars (\$438,426.87).

Line Item: 540.520.525.73000 Line Item Description: Road Construction Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision? N/A Are funds currently available for this Personnel/Item/Service in the specific line item? Yes If funds are not currently available in the specified line item, where are the funds available? Yes Passed by the Kane County Board on July 9, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote:

Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois